

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Christopher Lee White,

Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S248125

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 29 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One, Case No. D073054
San Diego County Superior Court Case No. SCN376029

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LAURA SCHAEFER
State Bar No. 138801
BOYCE & SCHAEFER
934 23rd Street
San Diego, CA 92102-1914
(619) 232-3320
Email: ls@boyce-schaefer.com

Attorney for petitioner
CHRISTOPHER LEE WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Christopher Lee White,

Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S248125

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One, Case No. D073054
San Diego County Superior Court Case No. SCN376029

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LAURA SCHAEFER
State Bar No. 138801
BOYCE & SCHAEFER
934 23rd Street
San Diego, CA 92102-1914
(619) 232-3320
Email : ls@boyce-schaefer.com

Attorney for petitioner
CHRISTOPHER LEE WHITE

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of authorities	5-7
Opening Brief on the Merits	8
Issues on Review	8
Introduction	9
Statement of the case	11
Statement of facts	14
Argument	16
I. Article I, section 12 governs the accused's right to be released on bail pending trial. Article I, section 28 can be reconciled with section 12 to require the court to consider victim safety in setting bail and in determining whether detention is permitted under section 12's exceptions to the grant of bail	16
A. Summary of argument	16
B. Text of article I, section 12 and article I, section 28, subdivision (f)(3)	17
C. Background to the enactment and amendments to section 12 and section 28	19
1. <i>The history of the constitutional right to bail under section 12</i>	19
2. <i>Proposition 8 and Proposition 4</i>	20
3. <i>Proposition 9 and Marsy's Law</i>	21
D. The amendments to the bail provisions in section 28 reflect the voters' intent to require courts consider victim safety in setting or granting bail under section 12, not to repeal section 12's guarantee of bail or expand the strict limitations on pretrial detention ..	23

Table of contents (continued)

1. *An implied repeal of section 12 should be avoided* 24
2. *Nothing in the text of section 28 indicates the voters intended to repeal section 12 or expand the limitations on pretrial detention* 24
3. *The ballot materials show that the voters did not intend to repeal section 12* 27
4. *Nothing in the ballot materials supports a repeal of section 12 or expansion of its limitations on pretrial detention* 28
5. *Proposition 9 did not include a comprehensive scheme and procedures governing bail determinations* 30

E. Section 28, subdivision (f)(3), does not reflect the voters' intent because its text was erroneously presented to voters as an existing and valid part of our Constitution 31

F. Section 28 can be reconciled with section 12 to require the court to consider victim safety in setting bail and in determining whether section 12, subdivisions (b) and (c) apply 34

II. Securing a correct determination of the fundamental liberty interest implicated in an individual's pretrial detention requires independent, de novo review of a trial court's decision to deny bail 35

A. Whether the "facts are evident or the presumption is great" is reviewed for substantial evidence, sufficient to sustain a conviction on appeal 35

Table of contents (continued)

B. Whether there is a substantial likelihood the defendant will commit great bodily harm if released on bail is subject to independent review 35

III. The trial court erred in denying White his constitutional right to bail under Article I, section 12 42

A. There was not substantial evidence that White aided and abetted the charged offenses 42

B. The record does not establish a substantial likelihood of great bodily harm to others if White was released on bail 46

C. Pretrial detention should be the exception, not the rule 49

IV. Conclusion 50

Certificate of Word Count

Proof of Service

Table of authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Lonergan</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 855	24
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 19	36
<i>Brown v. Memorial Nat. Home Foundation</i> (1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 513 ..	25
<i>Cosby v. Jones</i> (11th Cir. 1982) 682 F.2d 1373	45
<i>Escobar v. Flores</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 737	39, 40
<i>Even Zohar Construction and Remodeling, Incorporated v. Bellaire Townhouses, LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 830	24
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> (1891) 92 Cal. 188	35
<i>Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842	28
<i>Haworth v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 372	39, 41
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 772	24
<i>In re Application of Weinberg</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 781	35
<i>In re Bell</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 488	36
<i>In re Hochberg</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 870	36
<i>In re Michael T.</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 907	45
<i>In re Nordin</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 538	35
<i>In re White</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 18	passim
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	37
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 408 F.3d 1262.	45
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Incorporated v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	24, 27
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116	38
<i>Maslow v. Maslow</i> (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 237	40
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 690	41

Table of authorities (continued)

Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles
 (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783 34

People v. Beeman (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 43

People v. Cromer (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889 37, 38

People v. Kraft (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 42, 44

People v. Ledesma (1997) 16 Cal.4th 90 26

People v. Louis (1986) 42 Cal.3d 969 37, 38

People v. Nordin (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 538 18

People v. Oliver (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 138 43

People v. Standish (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858 20, 21, 31

People v. Tinder (1862) 19 Cal. 539 19

People v. Tran (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 759 44

People v. Valencia (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347 27, 28, 29, 31

Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton
 (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016 23, 33

Stack v. Boyle (1951) 342 U.S. 1 50

Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.
 (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744 24

Thompson v. Department of Corrections (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117 23

Thompson v. Keohane (1995) 516 U.S. 99 38

United States v. D’Amato (2d Cir. 1994) 39 F.3d 1249 45

United States v. Flores-Rivera (1st Cir. 1995) 56 F.3d 319 44

United States v. Harris (7th Cir. 1991) 942 F.2d 1125 45

United States v. Salerno (1987) 481 U.S. 739 36, 48, 50

United States v. Sanchez (5th Cir. 1992) 961 F.2d 1169 45

United States v. Santillana (5th Cir. 2010) 604 F.3d 192 45

United States v. Scott (9th Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 863 48

Table of authorities (continued)

Van Atta v. Scott (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 20, 36, 41

Statutes

Election Code § 9086 22, 23

Election Code § 9087 28

Penal Code § 32 13

Penal Code § 220 11

Penal Code § 236 11

Penal Code § 237 11

Penal Code § 288.3 11

Penal Code §§ 664/209 11

Constitutional provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, §12 passim

Cal. Const. art I, § 28 passim

Cal. Const. art XIII A, § 3 27

Other authorities

Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (June 8, 1982) 20, 25, 30

Baradaran and McIntyre, *Predicting Violence*
(2012) Texas L. Rev. 497 47, 49

Hessick, *Violence Between Lovers, Strangers and Friends*,
(2007) 85 Wash. U. L. Rev. 343 47

Voter Information Guide, Gen Elec. (Nov. 4, 2008) passim

Internet websites

<http://www.cbs8.com/story/37997415/yuma-officer-facing-rape-charges-in-san-diego> 42

<https://www.kiiitv.com/article/news/local/man-arrested-after-alleged-sexual-assault-of-a-babysitter/490382785> 42

<https://www.kpbs.org/news/2018/feb/22/san-diego-sheriffs-deputy-accused-groping-faces-cr/> 42
